

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

CITY OF OKLAHOMA CITY, an Oklahoma
municipal corporation, and William Citty, in his
official capacity as Chief of the Oklahoma City Police
Department,

Petitioners,

v.

Calvin McCraw, G. Wayne Marshall, Mark Faulk,
Trista Wilson, Neal Schindler, Oklahoma Libertarian
Party, and Red Dirt Report,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals For The
Tenth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Amanda B. Carpenter,
Counsel of Record
200 N. Walker Ave.
STE 400
OKC, OK 73102
Tel.: (405) 297-2451
Fax: (405) 297-3851
amanda.carpenter@okc.gov

Catherine L. Campbell,
Phillips Murrah P.C.
Corporate Tower,
Thirteenth Floor
101 North Robinson Ave.
OKC, OK 73102
Tel.: (405) 235-4100
Fax: (405) 235-4133
clcampbell@phillipsmurrah.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 1

INSTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 6

 I. The Tenth Circuit’s Determination That The City Failed To Meet The Appropriate Evidentiary Standard Both Is Contrary To This Court’s Precedent And Creates A Circuit Split. 6

 A. The Tenth Circuit’s Newly Announced Evidentiary Standard Cannot Be Squared With This Court’s Precedent.. 6

 B. The Tenth Circuit Created A Circuit Split Whether The Type Of Evidence On Which The City Relied Was Sufficient To Establish That The Harm It Sought to Remedy Was Real And That The

Ordinance Directly Alleviated That Harm.....	8
II. The Tenth Circuit’s Determination that <i>McCullen</i> Sets A New Evidentiary Standard For Narrow Tailoring Joins a Circuit Split.	12
III. The Issues Presented Are Important And Recurring.....	21
IV. This Case Is An Appropriate Vehicle For Resolving These Issues.	21
CONCLUSION.....	22
APPENDIX	
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit (August 31, 2020)	1a-46a
Order, United States District Court for the Western District of Oklahoma (December 19, 2018).....	47a-75a
Judgment, United States District Court for the Western District of Oklahoma (December 19, 2018)	76a
Ordinance No. 25,283, City of Oklahoma City, (December 9, 2015)	77a-83a
New Ordinance No. 25777, City of Oklahoma City, (November 8, 2017).....	84a-88a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ater v. Armstrong</i> , 961 F.2d 1224 (6th Cir. 1992)	18
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	7
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002)	6
<i>Comite de Jornaleros de Redondo Beach v. City of Redondo Beach</i> , 657 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011)	18, 19, 20
<i>Cutting v. City of Portland</i> , 802 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2015).....	17, 19
<i>Evans v. Sandy City</i> , 944 F.3d 847 (10th Cir. 2019)	5, 8, 9, 11, 14, 15, 19, 20
<i>Fla. Bar. v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995)	8
<i>Gresham v. Peterson</i> , 225 F.3d 899 (7th Cir. 2000)	18, 19
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	7
<i>Luce v. Town of Campbell</i> , 872 F.3d 512 (7th Cir. 2017)	11
<i>McCraw v. Oklahoma City</i> , 973 F.3d 1057 (10th Cir. 2020)	1, 12
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 21
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)	8

<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986)	7
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	8
<i>Paris Adult Theater I v. Slaton</i> , 413 U.S. 49 (1973)	7
<i>Petrello v. City of Manchester</i> , No. 16-cv-8-LM, 2017 WL 3972477 (D.N.H. Sept. 7, 2017)	17
<i>Reynolds v. Middleton</i> , 779 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2015) 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 18, 19	
<i>Rodgers v. Stachey</i> , Case No. 6:17-cv-6054, 2019 WL 1447497 (W.D. Ark. Apr. 1, 2019)	17
<i>Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass'n</i> , 551 U.S. 291 (2007)	7
<i>Thayer v. City of Worcester</i> , 144 F. Supp. 3d 218 (D. Mass 2015)	17
<i>Traditionalist Am. Knights of the Ku Klux Klan v.</i> <i>City of Desloge</i> , 775 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2014)	9, 10, 11, 14, 15, 19
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	14, 15, 16
<i>Wilkinson v. Utah</i> , 860 F. Supp. 2d 1284 (D. Utah 2012)	17

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. I	1, 2, 7, 9, 13
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	1
